Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Date:

Tuesday 17 May 2022

Time:

5.30 pm

Venue:

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover,
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk
Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon
on the working day before the meeting.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
MEMBER

WARD

Councillor N Lodge (Chairman)

Andover Downlands

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman)

Andover Romans

Councillor G Bailey

Blackwater

Councillor D Baverstock

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor C Borg-Neal

Andover Harroway

Councillor Z Brooks

Andover Millway

Councillor T Burley

Andover Harroway

Councillor C Dowden

North Baddesley

Councillor N Gwynne

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor K Hamilton

Andover Harroway

Councillor V Harber

Andover St Mary's

Councillor M Hatley

Ampfield & Braishfield

Councillor R Meyer

Andover Winton

Councillor J Neal

Andover Millway

Councillor J Parker

Romsey Tadburn

Councillor T Swain

Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams

Councillor A Ward

Mid Test

Councillor A Warnes

North Baddesley

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 17 May 2022
AGENDA
The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1

Apologies

2

Public Participation

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Urgent Items

5

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2022

6

Call in Items

7

Urgent decisions taken since last meeting

8

OSCOM Review of Finance & Resources Portfolio Investment Properties

5 - 21

To receive a presentation by the Finance Portfolio Holder
on investment properties followed by questions (45
minutes)
9

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults

22 - 27

To consider the progress to date with regards
safeguarding duties following the adoption of the initial
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy in
2011 (20 minutes)
10

Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill
To consider the recommendations from the Climate and
Ecological Emergency Bill Panel on the Bill (20 minutes)

28 - 40

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

11

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report

41 - 50

To consider the Chairman’s Final Report (15 minutes)
12

Updates on Panels
Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress
of their Panels (10 mins)

13

Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work
programme under review (10 minutes)

51 - 67

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

ITEM 8

OSCOM Review of Finance & Resources Portfolio –
Investment Properties

Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder

Recommended:
1.

That the council’s approach to managing the existing investment
property portfolio be endorsed.

2.

That the approach to considering new investment opportunities be
endorsed.

SUMMARY:


Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive a presentation on the Council’s
investment property portfolio.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder will present an update to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSCOM) on the Council’s investment
property portfolio.

2

Background

2.1

The Council has historically owned a large land portfolio from which a rental
income is received.

2.2

Since 2014, significant investment (c£30M) has been made through the
Project Enterprise initiative to increase and diversify the portfolio of investment
properties held. Investment properties are those which are held primarily for
rental income or capital appreciation and not used in the delivery of core
Council Services.

2.3

In addition, two joint ventures have been completed with the Council’s delivery
partner, Kier Property Ltd, to rejuvenate derelict or previously undeveloped
sites on Walworth Business Park.

2.4

The presentation (attached as an annex) provides an update on:
 The current market for commercial property investments
 A review of the TVBC portfolio
 How our business parks are managed
 A summary of Project Enterprise investments
 Factors affecting further growth in the portfolio
 Potential for future delivery arrangements
 The need for future income capital receipts

Page 5

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

2.5

The presentation is set out in a way that can accommodate a discussion in an
open forum. There are commercial sensitivity reasons why specific projects
are not included in detail – both for the Council and its tenants.

3

Corporate Objectives and Priorities

3.1

Income derived from investment properties is critical to the Council’s Medium
Term Financial Strategy. It is the single largest source of income in the
Council’s budget. It is therefore critical to the ongoing delivery of Council
services.

4

Conclusion

4.1

The presentation will provide members with an overview of the Council’s
approach to managing its investment property portfolio and the implications
that the rental income from portfolio has on the Council’s overall budget.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

1

Authors:

Carl Whatley & Paul
Brooks

Fi
[...]
venue Forecast

Demand for Capital Receipts

•

Potential revenue budget gap of £3.6M in 2023/24.

•

Capital Strategy shows capital receipts reserve fully
utilised by 2026/27.

•

Ongoing need to secure sustainable sources of
income to enable delivery of front-line services.

•

The Council has major regeneration aspirations in both
Andover and Romsey that will require capital investment.

Property market is currently very strong, reducing
the potential return from new investments.

•

Capital receipts are one-off in nature, so the timing and
extent of any asset disposals has to be carefully
considered.

•

•

Tighter rules on borrowing make commercial
investments harder to approve.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

The importance of investment property income is clear.

ANNEX

1. There is significant reliance on Portway and
Walworth.
Page 21

2. Project Enterprise has been and continues to be

successful
3. There are opportunities to engrain sustainable
approaches into future projects..
4. There is a continued need to create and maintain
income to support Council services, but TVBC may
need to be more innovative due to PWLB lending
restrictions.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

SUMMARY

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

ITEM 9

Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults

Report of the Head of Community and Leisure (Portfolio: Community, Leisure and
Tourism)

Recommended:
That the ongoing work, as set out in the report, to ensure that the Council is
compliant with its safeguarding duties be endorsed.

SUMMARY:


This report is a summary of work undertaken with regards our safeguarding
duties as requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of a biannual review of the safeguarding policy and practices of the Council.



Our safeguarding procedures were last reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny in
2020.



As a Council we are continually reviewing our practices to ensure that we are
compliant with our safeguarding responsibilities and incorporate emerging
issues. These will be outlined in this report.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Lead authority for safeguarding our vulnerable groups is Hampshire
County Council. At District level, we have legal obligations to ensure that we
have safeguarding procedures in place under the following pieces of
legislation;
The Children Act 2004
The Care Act 2014
The Counter Terrorism & Security Act 2015
The Modern Slavery Act 2015
The Children & Social Work Act 2017 (Corporate Parenting)

1.2

The Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy (2020 update) along
with staff and Member training has ensured the Council remains compliant
with the above duties. The next review of the TVBC Safeguarding Policy will
take place in September 2022.

Page 22

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

2

Background

2.1

As a Council providing a large number of public facing services, there are
many opportunities to be made aware of safeguarding concerns; either directly
if told by a person or indirectly as a witness when carrying out the various
functions of the Council. We are often referred to as the ‘eyes and ears’ of the
safeguarding system seeing people in their own environments and as such
have an important part to play in ensuring these concerns are correctly dealt
with. To enable our staff, volunteers and Members to understand their role, we
continue to train and raise awareness of safeguarding and adapt our
procedures as necessary to ensure that we have robust and effective systems
in place to fulfil both our statutory duties and also our duty of care to those we
deliver services to.

2.2

External Audits - Both the Hampshire Safeguarding Children Partnership
(HSCP) and Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board require all statutory
partners to complete an audit of their safeguarding procedures to assess
them against their duties for
[...]
 a representative from Revenues & Benefits attends the Money & Mental
Health sub-group which is looking at how financial pressures that people are
facing links to increased poor mental health and thoughts of suicide.

2.7

It has been noted that there has been a considerable increase in the number
of contacts Council staff are having with the public where thoughts of selfharm or suicide are disclosed, be this in person, over the phone or in written
form. To support staff, the Safeguarding Lead Officer has trained to deliver the
City & Guilds Suicide First Aid training which is part of the Hampshire
Partnership strategy. Sessions will be rolled out to staff in the coming months,
Options to run sessions for Cllrs and other community groups can be
considered if needed.

2.8

Safeguarding training for staff continued online throughout the pandemic, and
now it will now be back in person. Both the HSCP and HASB have increased
the type and amount of training that can be accessed by those in the wider
safeguarding workforce. This has been helped by changing the delivery
method of courses to either on–line or virtual and they have seen higher and
more varied attendance so will continue to deliver a mix of both. TVBC has
assisted the HSCP and HSAB with the creation and delivery of some tailored
training courses for Hampshire these being:


Safeguarding Awareness for Home Vising staff – what to look out for elearning



Housing and safeguarding webinars



Community Safety and safeguarding webinars



Multi-Agency Risk Management training – a Councils perspective as part of
a wider training session.

2.9

Safeguarding refresher training for new and existing Cllrs will be delivered
shortly, date tbc.

2.10

The Multi Agency Risk Management Framework (MARM) forms part of the
adult safeguarding toolkit as a method to ‘hold and support’ an adult at risk
when the concern does not hit the trigger for Adult Health & Social Care
Section 42 intervention. A MARM can be called by any org
[...]
CP at no
additional cost.

7.2

Currently there is no subscription fee towards the Hampshire Safeguarding
Adult Board.

8

Legal Implications

8.1

Our legal obligations are set out in the following documents:


The Children Act 2004



Working Together to Safeguard Children – A guide to interagency working.
(HM Government 2018)



The Care Act 2014



The Mental Capacity Act 2015



Counter Terrorism & Security Act 2015



The Modern Slavery Act 2015



The Children & Social Work Act 2017

Page 26

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

9

Equality Issues

9.1

An EQIA was carried out in 2011 as part of the policy development process
and identified no negative impacts on the community.

10

Other Issues

10.1

Community Safety – there are strong links between community safety and
safeguarding vulnerable groups which are recognised through the work the
Council undertakes.

10.2

Wards/Communities Affected – All

11

Conclusion

11.1

This report sets out progress to date with regards our safeguarding duties
following the adoption of the initial Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults
Policy in 2011.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

None

Author:

Louisa Rice

File Ref:

N/A

Report to:

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Page 27

Ext:

8810

Date:

17 May 2022

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

ITEM 10

Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill

Report of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Recommended:
1.

That the findings of the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill panel set
out in Annex 2 to the report be noted.

2.

That it is noted that the panel could not come to a firm conclusion on
whether or not the motion (contained at Annex 1 to the report) relating to
the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill could be supported; however
as the Bill will not be progressing, as the 2021-2022 session of
Parliament has prorogued, it is recommended that the work of the panel
be concluded.

3.

That the recommendations of the panel, as set out in paragraph 6.2 to
the report, be considered as part of future reviews of the Council’s
Climate Emergency Action Plan.

Recommendation to Council
SUMMARY:


The Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill was put forward to assist the
UK government to meet its legally binding target of net zero carbon
emissions by 2050. In response to a motion to Council on 1 September 2021
seeking to support the Bill, it was agreed that an OSCOM Task and Finish Panel
be established to review the implications of the CEE Bill on Test Valley and
consider whether to support the Bill or not. The CEE Bill was being considered
through the House of Commons at the point the 2021-22 session of Parliament
was brought to a close.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill was presented to
Parliament in September 2020 as a private members bill (formally referred to
as the Climate and Ecology Bill). The Bill was subsequently reviewed and
reintroduced1 for the parliamentary session in June 2021.

1.2

A campaign is in place to seek support for the CEE Bill, promoted by the CEE
Bill Alliance (now referred to as Zero Hour). A Motion was presented to
Council on 1 September 2021 which sought that the Council resolve to
support the CEE Bill; inform the local media of this decision; write an open
letter to Kit Malthouse MP and Caroline Nokes MP (shared with our residents
through local and social media) urging them to sign up to support the Bill; and
write to the CEE Bill Alliance expressing the Council’s support.

1

Formally known and the Climate and Ecology Bill, see: https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2943

Page 28

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]

the strategy is laid before and approved by Parliament.
j. More vulnerable communities are positively impacted by the proposals in
the strategy, and that financial support and retraining is offered to those
people currently working in high-impact industries.
k. Annual interim, legally-binding targets are set in order to achieve the Bill’s
objective
3.2

It was suggested that the panel would achieve this with a four month deadline.
Unfortunately this has not been achieved due to difficulties in being able to
bring all of the panel together (at times in person) to enable the consideration
of the matters it was to address. .

4

Legislative process

4.1

At the time of the final meeting of the panel, the CEE Bill was due its second
reading at the House of Commons, which represents a relatively early stage in
the legislative process. The Bill had been delayed on several occasions with
the most recent date for the second reading having been scheduled for 18
March 2022, which was deferred until 6 May 2022. The parliamentary session
for 2021-22 was brought to a close on 28 April, therefore it is indicated that
there will be no further progress on the Bill. It is not known whether the Bill
may be re-introduced in future parliamentary sessions, and if it is re-introduced
whether it would have been subject to amendments. The panel anticipated
that should the Bill have been enacted, the government would have needed to
fill in some of the details of the requirements of the Act by making regulations
or orders.

Page 30

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

5

Response of the CEE Bill Task and Finish Panel

5.1

In October 2021, OSCOM agreed that in order to fulfil its role set by Council a
Task and Finish Panel should be established. This panel comprised Councillor
Lodge (Chairman) and Councillors Gwynne, Hatley, Parker and Swain.
Councillor Johnston also participated as an external advisor. The scope of the
work focused on four areas. This section of the report reviews each of those
four areas and summarises the response of the panel.

a)

Seek to understand the background of the Bill and investigate the impact that
this might have on the Council and the Borough, including our communities

5.2

The panel were provided with briefing notes on the background to the Bill and
information on the legislative process. This helped inform the approach and
order of the investigation.

5.3

One of the points highlighted at the beginning was that the provisions within
the CEE Bill are directed at national government and given the uncertainty
regarding the process and application of the Bill it would prove a challenge for
the panel to fully ascertain the impact of the Bill.

5.4

Despite this, the panel has investigated, as best as possible: the connections
between the expectation of the Bill and other legislation, how the Climate
Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) and other potential local implications may
arise, and what conclusions can be drawn. Annex 2 to the report sets out the
understanding and conclusions of the panel.

5.5

In reaching those conclusions the panel identified a number of general
comments. They were mindful of the scale of the requirements and that the
provisions within the Bill go beyond the remit of local authorities. In addition,
the panel recognised the need for clarity on how any legally binding
requirement would work, be measured and monitored. There were also issues
with the language and terminology used in terms of being able to properly
understand the purpose of the Bill and its implications.

5.6

It was highlighted that if the CEE Bill were to become law, the government
would need to ensure that sufficient funds are allocated to implement and
achieve its content at both a national and local level. This would hopefully be
of benefit to local authorities, as it may assist with the resourcing of cutting
carbon emissions, protecting and restoring ecosystems, and facilitating work
with comm
[...]
he status of the Bill, it is proposed that
the work of the Panel be concluded.

6

Conclusion

6.1

The CEE Bill was put forward to require the UK government to meet
its commitments in achieving net zero carbon emissions and aims to tackle the
climate-nature emergency.

6.2

The Task and Finish Panel has considered the CEE Bill as required by the
Council motion. As the Bill is no longer progressing, it is recommended that
the work of the Panel on whether to support the Bill be concluded. However,
the Panel has highlighted elements of the Bill which it can support and which
can add value to our existing CEAP. The recommendations of the panel for
consideration as part of future reviews of the Council’s CEAP comprise:

Page 33

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022



Think about re-focusing on biodiversity (taking account of the
forthcoming implications of the Environment Act 2021), including the
link to the CEAP; and



Add targets and milestones to the CEAP.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Test Valley Borough Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020)
Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can
be made public.
No of Annexes:

2

Author:

Graham Smith

File Ref:

N/A

Report to:

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Page 34

Ext:

8141

Date:

17 May 2022

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

ANNEX 1
Resolution of Test Valley Borough Council regarding the Climate and
Ecological Emergency Bill
Council refers the following motion to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
consideration and response:
That Council:
i.
Support the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill;
ii.
Inform the local media of this decision;
iii.
Write an open letter to Kit Malthouse MP and Mrs Caroline Nokes MP
(shared with our residents through local and social medi
[...]
nnex to the report covers the work of
the Committee for the period May 2021 to May 2022.



The Committee are asked to agree the final report prior to its submission to full
Council on 8 June 2022.

1

Introduction

1.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to report to full council on
an annual basis to inform all Members of the work undertaken over the
previous 12 months.

1.2

The Annual Report summarises the work of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, its scrutiny panels, reviews and presentations over the past year.

1.3

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report at its meeting on 7 April
2022 where it suggested some amendments.

2

Background

2.1

The overview and scrutiny process is an essential part of the Council’s
democratic structure and governance framework. It plays a key role in
scrutinising the delivery and performance of Council services and holding
decision makers to account through an approach based on positive pressure
and constructive challenge.

2.2

Part of communicating scrutiny’s role and purpose to the wider authority
should happen through the formal, public role of full Council – particularly
given that scrutiny will undertake valuable work to highlight challenging issues
that an authority will be facing and subjects that will be a focus of full Council’s
work.

3

Options

3.1

The Annual Report has to be submitted to Council on an annual basis as set
out in the Council’s Constitution and therefore it is recommended that
members consider the report and make any amendment they think may be
necessary.

Page 41

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022

4

Resource Implications

4.1

None

5

Legal Implications

5.1

The consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report is set out in
the Council’s Constitution in 7.4(d) Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution.

6

Equality Implications

6.1

None

7

Other Issues

7.1

Community Safety – None

7.2

Environmental Health Issues – None


Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 

399 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Tuesday 17 May 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman)  

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor K Hamilton 
 

Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor A Ward 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Flood 
 

 
 

 

607   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Burley, C Dowden, Gwynne, Matthews, 
Parker and Swain. 
 
 

608   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

609   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

610   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

611   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2022 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 
 

 
400 

 

612   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

613   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

614   OSCOM Review of Finance & Resources Portfolio - 
Investment Properties 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Finance and Resources Portfolio 
Holder on the Council’s investment property portfolio. 
 
The Council has historically owned a large portfolio from which a rental income is 
received.  Since 2014 significant investment (c£30M) has been made through the 
Project Enterprise initiative to increase and diversify the portfolio of investment 
properties held.  Investment properties are those which are held primarily for rental 
income or capital appreciation and not used in the delivery of core Council Services. 
 
In addition, two joint ventures have been completed with the Council’s delivery 
partner, Kier Property Ltd, to rejuvenate derelict or previously undeveloped sites on 
Walworth Business Park. 
 
The presentation provided an update on; 
 

 The current market for commercial property investments 

 A review of the TVBC portfolio 

 How our business parks are managed 

 A summary of Project Enterprise investments 

 Factors affecting further growth in the portfolio 

 Potential for future delivery arrangements 

 The need for future income capital receipts. 
 

The presentation provided members with an overview of the Council’s approach to 
managing its investment property portfolio and the implications that the rental 
income from the portfolio has on the Council’s overall budget. 
 
Members discussed; 
 

 Interest rates 

 Capital assets 

 Identifying potential tenants for recent developments at Walworth Business 
Park 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 
 

 
401 

 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Flood, Finance Portfolio Holder, the Head of 
Finance & Revenues and the Head of Property & Asset Management for a very 
interesting and detailed view of investments. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the council’s approach to managing the existing investment 
property portfolio be endorsed. 

2. That the approach to considering new investment opportunities be 
endorsed. 

 

615   Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Community and Leisure which 
summarised the work undertaken with regards to the Council’s safeguarding duties 
as requested by the Committee as part of a bi-annual review of the safeguarding 
policy and practices of the Council.  The Council are continually reviewing their 
practices to ensure that they are compliant with their safeguarding responsibilities 
and incorporate emerging issues under the following pieces of legislation; 
 

 The Children Act 2004  

 The Care Act 2014 

 The Counter Terrorism & Security Act 2015 

 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 

 The Children & Social Work Act 2017 (Corporate Parenting)   
 
The Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy (2020 update) along with 
staff and Member training has ensured the Council remains compliant with the 
above duties. The next review of the TVBC Safeguarding Policy will take place in 
September 2022. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager explained that safeguarding training for staff 
continued online throughout the pandemic and she has been accredited to run City 
& Guilds Suicide First Aid training for staff. Members will receive refresher training 
on 21 June at 5pm via Teams. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager also explained that the Multi Agency Risk 
Management Framework (MARM) forms part of the adult safeguarding toolkit as a 
method to ‘hold and support’ an adult at risk when the concern does not hit the 
trigger for Adult Health & Social Care Section 42 intervention. 
 
Members discussed; 
 

 Referral figures for children during lockdown 

 Increase in domestic violence which correlates nationally 

 Awareness campaigns 

 Working with the Crisis Centre 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 
 

 
402 

 

 TVBC are part of a multi-agency support coordination group for refugees and 
their hosts  

 
Resolved: 

That the ongoing work, as set out in the report, to ensure that the Council is 
compliant with its safeguarding duties be endorsed. 

 
 

616   Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chairman (Lead Panel Member) setting 
out the findings of the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill panel.  The Climate 
and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill was put forward to assist the UK government 
to meet its legally binding target of net zero carbon emissions by 2050. In response 
to a motion to Council on 1 September 2021 seeking to support the Bill, it was 
agreed that an Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panel be established to 
review the implications of the CEE Bill on Test Valley and consider whether to 
support the Bill or not. The CEE Bill was being considered through the House of 
Commons at the point the 2021-22 session of Parliament was brought to a close. 
 
At the time of the final meeting of the panel, the CEE Bill was due its second reading 
at the House of Commons, which represents a relatively early stage in the legislative 
process. The Bill had been delayed on several occasions with the most recent date 
for the second reading having been scheduled for 18 March 2022, which was 
deferred until 6 May 2022. The parliamentary session for 2021-22 was brought to a 
close on 28 April, therefore it is indicated that there will be no further progress on the 
Bill. It is not known whether the Bill may be re-introduced in future parliamentary 
sessions, and if it is re-introduced whether it would have been subject to 
amendments. The panel anticipated that should the Bill have been enacted, the 
government would have needed to fill in many of the details of the requirements of 
the eventual Act by making regulations or orders. 
 
Despite this, the panel has investigated, as best as possible: the connections 
between the expectation of the Bill and other legislation, how the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (CEAP) and other potential local implications may arise, and what 
conclusions can be drawn. In reaching those conclusions the panel identified a 
number of general comments. They were mindful of the scale of the requirements 
and that the provisions within the Bill go beyond the remit of local authorities. In 
addition, the panel recognised the need for clarity on how any legally binding 
requirement would work, be measured and monitored. There were also issues with 
the language and terminology used in terms of being able to properly understand the 
purpose of the Bill and its implications. 
 

The Task and Finish Panel has considered the CEE Bill as required by the Council 
motion.  As the Bill is no longer progressing, it is recommended that the work of the 
Panel on whether to support the Bill be concluded. However, the Panel has 
highlighted elements of the Bill which it can support and which can add value to our 
existing CEAP. The recommendations of the panel for consideration as part of future 
reviews of the Council’s CEAP comprise: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 
 

 
403 

 

 Think about re-focusing on biodiversity (taking account of the forthcoming 
implications of the Environment Act 2021), including the link to the CEAP; and  

 Add targets and milestones to the CEAP. 
 
Recommended to Council: 

1. That the findings of the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill panel set 
out in Annex 2 to the report be noted.  

2. That it is noted that the panel could not come to a firm conclusion on 
whether or not the motion (contained at Annex 1 to the report) relating to 
the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill could be supported; however 
as the Bill will not be progressing, as the 2021-2022 session of 
Parliament has prorogued, it is recommended that the work of the panel 
be concluded. 

3. That the recommendations of the panel, as set out in paragraph 6.2 to 
the report, be considered as part of future reviews of the Council’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

 

617   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chairman which sought approval for the 
Chairman’s Annual Report which will be submitted to Council on 8 June 2022. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to report to full Council on an 
annual basis to inform all Members of the work undertaken over the previous 12 
months.  Following approval of the draft report at the previous meeting, amendments 
have been made and the final report was presented to the Committee for approval. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved. 
 
 

618   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – The next meeting will be held on 27 June 2022. 
 
Audit Panel – The Audit Panel has been disbanded and the work will transfer to a 
newly created Audit Committee. 
 
Enforcement Panel – This panel has not met since the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 
Communications Panel – The Focus Groups scheduled to take place in May were 
cancelled due to lack of interest.  The Lead Member will meet with Councillor 
Baverstock, the Communications Manager and Head of Strategy and Innovation to 
discuss the next steps. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 May 2022 

 
 

 
404 

 

S106/CIL Panel – The first meeting of the panel will take place on 6 June 2022. 
 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill Panel – This panel has now concluded. 
 
 

619   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee discussed and agreed the work programme. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Away Day will take place on 
Saturday 16 July 2022 at Broughton Village Hall.  An invitation and agenda will 
follow in due course. 
 
The Portfolio Holder Presentation due to take place on 29 June will focus on cyber 
security, IT infrastructure and business continuity. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm) 
 


